## **LEGISLATIVE DIGEST**

[Salina Lam Commemorative Plaque - 810 Silver Avenue, Hillcrest Elementary School]

Ordinance waiving permit and inspection fees and Public Works hearing, under the Commemorative Street Plaque Ordinance in the Public Works Code, for the installation of a plaque at one location on the Silver Avenue sidewalk, commemorating former Hillcrest Elementary School student Salina Lam, accepting a plaque in honor of Salina Lam as a gift to the City, and directing official acts in furtherance of this ordinance; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.

## **Existing Law**

The San Francisco Public Works Code allows commemorative plaques to be placed on public streets after public hearings by the Public Works Department and the Board of Supervisors, and in consultation with the Arts Commission. There are certain permit and inspection fees associated with the application and approval of these plaques.

## Amendments to Current Law

The proposed legislation indicates the Board of Supervisors' intent to approve a plaque on the Silver Avenue sidewalk, fronting Hillcrest Elementary School (810 Silver Avenue), and to accept the plaque as a gift to the City, following approval by the Civic Design Review Committee of the Arts Commission. The legislation also waives permit fees, inspection fees, and the Public Works hearing associated with the proposed plaque. The proposed legislation does not amend the Municipal Code.

n:\legana\as2018\1900034\01337450.docx